
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD AT 
THE GUILDHALL ON THURSDAY, 13 MAY 2010 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

. . . . 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

  Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  

A. 
HOLDEN 
X 8466 

   

 7. OTHER REPORTS   

  None.  

 

   

. . . . (A) DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT 
PERFORMANCE   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith)  

G. JONES 
X8999 

  

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

  None.  

 

   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    
   

. . . . (A) N/2010/0250- 1NO NON-ILLUMINATED BILLBOARD ON 
LAND AT THE CORNER OF BEDFORD ROAD AND 
CLIFTONVILLE ROAD.   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: St Crispin  

E. 
WILLIAMS 
X 7812 

  

. . . . (B) N/2010/0286- INSTALLATION OF LED FEATURE 
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT AT EXTRASTAFF, 7 MARKET 
SQUARE- REVISED APPLICATION OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION N/2009/1014   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Castle  

B. 
CLARKE 
X 8916 

  



 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

  An Addendum of further information considered by the Committee 
is attached.  

 

   

. . . . (A) N/2009/0306- APPLICATION TO PERMANENTLY DIVERT 
PUBLIC FOOTPATH AT FORMER HARDINGSTONE 
ALLOTMENTS. BLOOR HOMES FORMER ALLOTMENT 
SITE, NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Nene Valley  

B. 
CLARKE 
X 8916 

  

. . . . (B) N/2010/0216- ERECTION OF 2 BED DETACHED 
DWELLING AT LAND TO REAR OF 47 PARK AVENUE 
NORTH   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Kingsley  

G. WYATT 
X 8912 

  

. . . . (C) N/2010/0259- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND 
ERECTION OF NEW DWELLING AT 115A FAIRWAY- 
AMENDMENT TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PLANNING 
PERMISSION N/2010/0202   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Kingsley  

B. 
CLARKE 
X 8916 

  

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

  None.  

 

   

 12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION   

  None.  

 

   

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6179 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 April 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, J. Conroy, Golby, Lane, Malpas, Mason, 
Matthews and Woods 

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor M Hoare.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2010 were signed by 
the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That M Wright, J Pidgen and Councillor Hollis be granted leave 
to address the Committee in respect of application no. 
N/2010/0162 – Installation of 2 no. 10 metre high floodlights at 
MUGA, Bondfield Avenue. 

(2) That Mr R Miller be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application no. N/2008/0502 – Boat Restaurant and 
Bar and associated access at Midsummer Meadow, Bedford 
Road.  

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Collins declared a personal interest in application no. N/2010/0162 as his 
partner was a Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Woods declared a personal and prejudicial interest in application no. 
N/2010/0162 as a proponent of the scheme. 
  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and elaborated thereon.  The Head of 
Planning reported that since publication of the report the appeals in respect of 
applications N/2009/0156, 2009/0644 and 2009/0650 had been dismissed by 
Inspectors appointed by the Secretary of State.  An appeal in respect of application no. 
2009/0230 had been allowed. 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 

None.  

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 
 

(A) N/2010/0045 - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY HOARDING AT THE JUNCTION 
OF EASTERN AVENUE SOUTH AND KINGSTHORPE GROVE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2010/0045 and 
referred to the Addendum which indicated that further consultation with neighbouring 
residents was being undertaken and that this consultation had not yet been completed.  
It was recommended that determination of the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning subject to there being no objections received on land use planning grounds. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That subject to no objections on land use planning grounds being 

received the determination of application no. N/2010/0045 be delegated 
to the Head of Planning. 

  
  

(B) N/2010/0046 - ERECTION OF TEMPORARY HOARDING AT THE JUNCTION 
OF KENMUIR AVENUE AND WALLACE ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2010/0046 and 
referred to the Addendum which indicated that further consultation with neighbouring 
residents was being undertaken and that this consultation had not yet been completed 
it was recommended that determination of the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning subject to there being no objections received on land use planning grounds. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That subject to no objections on land use planning grounds being 

received the determination of application no. N/2010/0046 be delegated 
to the Head of Planning. 

  
  

(C) N/2010/0162 - INSTALLATION OF 2NO. 10 METRE HIGH FLOODLIGHTS. 
MUGA, BONDFIELD AVENUE, NORTHAMPTON 

Councillor Woods left the room in accordance with his declaration of interest. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no. N/2010/0162 and 
referred to the Addendum which referred to a further letter of objection from the original 
objector. 
 
Mr Wright, a local resident, commented that his main objection to the proposal was the 
potential increase in anti-social behaviour.  He noted that people already congregated 
around the existing shelter which was lit and remained there drinking until the early 
hours of the morning.  He commented that elderly people lived in the nearby 
bungalows and that youths used the gravel from the drives to throw at satellite dishes.  
His preference would be for a different route to gain access to the MUGA.  In answer to 
a question Mr Wright commented that there were four points of access to the MUGA.  
In answer to another question Mr Wright indicated that he was unaware of the local 
Safer Community Team. 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

 
Ms J Pidgen, the Neighbourhood Management Officer acknowledged the comments 
that had been made by Mr Wright.  She commented that the issue of providing lighting 
to the MUGA had been highlighted both by the Police and the youngsters themselves.  
She noted that some of the facilities had only been available since the previous March 
and funding had only recently been made available to provide more.  The issue of 
youths gathering outside the Newnham Road shops was a long standing problem and 
the facilities provided by the MUGA had been those wanted by the youths themselves.  
The Police had indicated that they would step up the level of patrols and preferred to 
manage the issue around the MUGA rather than at the shops.  J Pidgen noted that 
bins had been ordered for the area and would be emptied as part of the normal rubbish 
collection rounds.  She noted that Councillor Hollis had agreed to fund two years of the 
street football project.  Local residents had agreed that something needed to be done 
to tackle the issue and had agreed that the MUGA was the best way forward.  In 
answer to a question J Pidgen commented that the flats immediately adjoining the area 
would have fencing provided which would allow tenants to form their own gardens 
which had been welcomed. 
 
Councillor Hollis, a Ward Councillor for the area, commented that the status quo was 
not acceptable.  The St Davids Management Area had been working hard to provide 
facilities for young people and had been working in partnership with the Police.  She 
noted that some fencing in the area had already been carried out.  Currently there 
were no facilities for young people and they themselves had been surveyed and 
requested the MUGA and lighting.  She noted that the County Council had closed the 
youth club and football club some years previously.  In answer to questions Councillor 
Hollis noted that there was no similar facility in St Davids and that the issues of anti-
social behaviour that Mr Wright had raised should be referred to the Joint Action Group 
for the Police to take action. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 

report as the proposed floodlights were considered to be of acceptable 
appearance and would not unduly harm the living conditions of nearby 
residents and would provide a valuable leisure facility for the local 
community particularly young people during evening hours in the winter 
months.  For these reasons proposals were considered to accord with 
saved Local Plan Policies L1, E20 and E40 and the Planning Out Crime 
SPD. 

 
NB. Councillor Woods rejoined the meeting. 
  
  

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2008/0502 - BOAT RESTAURANT, BAR AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AT 
LAND AT MIDSUMMER MEADOW 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application N/2008/0502 and 
referred to the Addendum which set out further correspondence from the Wildlife Trust 
and the planning officer’s response.  The Head of Planning clarified that the boat was 
technically a barge as it had no motorised power of its own so as to be able to 
manoeuvre.  He also noted that a boardwalk to the car park would be created. 
 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 6 April 2010 

Mr Miller, a representative of the gay community and a journalist with the Lesbian and 
Gay Foundation commented that he believed that this matter was a big story.  He did 
not believe that the Planning Committee was the right forum to be discussing this issue 
which he felt was more one of social and community cohesion.  He commented that 
this part of Midsummer Meadow had been an established area for some fifty years for 
gay and homosexual people to meet.  This proposal would substantially change the 
use of the area and perhaps move this section of the community on to another 
location.  He commented that he did not feel that the Committee had an understanding 
of the issues and believed that the matter required far more extensive community 
consultation.  Mr Miller commented that he believed that the report was homophobic 
and contrary to existing legislation and believed that the actions of the Committee 
would be challenged.  In answer to a question Mr Miller commented that the gay 
community would not welcome the provision of a restaurant as it would destroy the 
anonymity of the area as a secluded meeti
[...]
 the interests of maintaining the character and appearance 
of the Listed Buildings, in accordance with PPS5 – Planning for the 
Historic Environment. 
 
3. Notwithstanding the submitted details, a detailed method statement 
for the installation of the proposed lighting including the precise method 
of fixing shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The works hereby permitted shall only be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of maintaining the character and appearance 
of the Listed Buildings, in accordance with PPS5 – Planning for the 
Historic Environment. 

 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
10.1 None 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 N/2009/1014 

 
12. SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Ben Clarke  14/04/10 
Development Control Manager:  Gareth Jones 15/04/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



Agenda Item 10







              

                                                    
           
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   13 May 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2009/0306: Application to permanently divert public 

footpath 
Former Hardingstone Allotments, Newport 
Pagnell Road, Northampton 

 
WARD: Nene Valley 
 
APPLICANT: JS Bloor (Northampton) Ltd 
AGENT: N/A 
 
REFERRED BY: N/A 
REASON: Determination of applications for the 

diversion of footpaths are not delegated  
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION TO PERMANENTLY DIVERT PUBLIC FOOTPATH TO 
ENABLE DEVELOPMENT TO OCCUR: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That an Order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of a proposal to permanently 
divert part of the public 
[...]
iorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Ben Clarke 13/4/10 
Development Control Manager:  Gareth Jones 15/4/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   13 May 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
APP:   N/2010/0216 Erection of 2 bed detached dwelling. 

Land to the rear of 47 Park Avenue North  
 
WARD:  Kingsley  
 
APPLICANT:   Mr C. Nunn.  
AGENT:   Mr D. Collins.  
 
REFERRED BY:  Cllr Simpson  
REASON:  Development out of character with the 

locality and detrimental effect on nearby 
residents  

 
DEPARTURE:  No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 
 

The development of a residential dwelling in an existing residential 
Area is an acceptable use in accordance with Policy H6 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. The development will not have an adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the locality or have a 
detrimental effect on the amenities of the nearby residents in 
accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The erection of a two storey dwelling with a frontage onto Broadway 

and a parking space accessed via the adjacent service road. 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is comprised of the rearmost part of the rear 

garden of No 47 Park Avenue North and measures 20 metres by 6 
metres.  The site contained a garage but this has recently been 

Agenda Item 10b



demolished. A rear access road serving the garages to the nearby 
dwellings runs along its western boundary. A garage and part of the 
rear garden of No 49 Park Avenue North lies to the immediate north of 
the site. 

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 672/65 - Bungalow in garden approved in 1965 
 
4.2 N/2007/0212 - Two store
[...]
sition: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Geoff Wyatt 26/04/10 
Development Control Manager:  Gareth Jones 27/04/10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   13 May 2010 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2010/0259: Demolition of existing garage and erection of 

new dwelling – amendment to previously 
approved planning permission N/2009/02002 

 Land to the rear of 115 Fairway, Northampton 
 
WARD: Kingsley 
 
APPLICANT: Mr P. Boyd – Carn Building Solutions Ltd 
AGENT: Mr P. Dooley – Architectural Solutions 
 
REFERRED BY: Cllr. A. Simpson  
REASON: On account of the level of concerns raised 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions and for the following reason: 
 

By reason of its design and appearance and with reference to the 
Inspector’s recent decision in respect of an appeal for similar 
development at this site, the proposed dwelling would have a neutral 
impact upon residential and visual amenity and would not harm 
interests of acknowledged importance.  It therefore complies with the 
requirements of Policies E20 and H6 of the Northampton Local Plan 
and PPS3 – Housing. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This application seeks planning permission to erect a two storey, one 

bedroom dwelling on the site of a double garage that serves the two 
existing dwellings at the site. Three off-street car parking spaces are 
proposed to be provided to serve the three dwellings. A comparable 
proposal was allowed on appeal earlier in 2010. This approval 
permitted the erection of an additional storey to the existing detached 
garage. However, the applicant now seeks permission to demolish the 

Agenda Item 10c



garage and erect a new building. Aside from this difference, the scale 
and design of the proposal is identical to that approved by the 

[...]
ies between the appeal 

proposal and the current application combined with the limited passage 
of time since the appeal decision, it is considered that refusal of this 
application on character grounds would be completely reasonable and 
could not be sustained at appeal. 

 
7.5 The garden size of the proposed development is small, however, it is to 

serve a one-bedroom dwelling. In addition, the Inspector at the 
previous appeal considered this arrangement acceptable as set out in 
Paragraph 7 of the appeal decision, where it is stated that the private 
amenity space is satisfactory as it provided sufficient room for the 
sitting outside and the drying of clothes. Therefore, it is considered that 
the proposal complies with the requirements of PPS3 in this regard. 

 
 
 
 



Impact on neighbouring properties 
 
7.6 By reason of the separation distances between the proposed dwelling 

and those that surround the site, there would not be any undue 
detrimental impact upon the amenities of the surrounding properties 
with respect to the levels of light, outlook and privacy. Owing to the 
significant similarities between this and the proposal considered 
appeal, significant weight should be placed upon the Interceptor’s 
findings on these matters as detailed within Paragraph 8 of the appeal 
decision. 

 
‘I have considered the relationship of the proposed dwelling 

neighbouring properties. The position of the proposed house and its 
windows would not overlook the adjoining houses or their gardens and 
would therefore ensure that the living conditions, including the privacy 
of the neighbouring occupiers are preserved.’ 

 
7.7 It is recognised that future developments may increase the impact on 

surrounding residents.  Therefore in line with the Inspector’s decision it 
is prudent to place conditions on permission removing permitted 
development rights for the installation of windows on the southern and 
western elevations and future extensions and dormer windo
[...]
er form of enlargement to the dwelling hereby approved or its roof 
shall be erected 
Reason: To prevent overdevelopment of the site in accordance with 
Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
(5) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning  
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no additional 
windows/dormer windows shall be constructed on the south or western 
elevations. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and to secure a 
satisfactory level of privacy in accordance with Policy E20 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
10.1  None 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 N/2009/0202 

 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
11.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Ben Clarke 23/04/10 
Development Control Manager:  Gareth Jones 23/04/10 
 



 
Appendix – Appeal Decision 

 



 
 



 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a Development Control and Enforcement Performance
	9a N/2010/0250- 1no Non-illuminated Billboard on land at the corner of Bedford Road and Cliftonville Road.
	9b N/2010/0286- Installation of LED Feature Lighting Equipment at Extrastaff, 7 Market Square- Revised Application of Planning Permission N/2009/1014
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2009/0306- Application to Permanently Divert Public Footpath at former Hardingstone Allotments. Bloor Homes Former Allotment Site, Newport Pagnell Road
	10b N/2010/0216- Erection of 2 Bed Detached Dwelling at land to rear of 47 Park Avenue North
	10c N/2010/0259- Demolition of Existing Garage and Erection of new Dwelling at 115A Fairway- Amendment to Previously Approved Planning

Minutes of the meeting


 
Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 13 May 2010 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); Councillors Church, J. Conroy, 

Golby, Malpas, Mason, Matthews and Woods 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Collins, Lane and M Hoare. 
  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 April 2010 were signed by the 
Chair. 
  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Messrs Butler and Collins and Mrs Butler be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of Application No N/2010/0216 
– Erection of 2 Bed Detached Dwelling at Land to Rear of 47 Park 
Avenue North. 

 
 (2) That Mr P Dooley and Mrs Brindisi and Mrs Patel be granted leave 

to address the Committee in respect of Application 
No N/2010/0259 – Demolition of Existing Garage and Erection of 
New Dwelling at 115A Fairway – Amendment to Previously 
Approved Planning Permission N/2010/0202. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Church declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 9B, N/2010/0286 
– Installation of LED Feature Lighting Equipment at Extrastaff, 7 Market Square – 
Revised Application of Planning Permission N/2009/1014, as the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Councillor Woods declared a personal interest in Item 9B, N/2010/0286 – Installation of 
LED Feature Lighting Equipment at Extrastaff, 7 Market Square – Revised Application 
of Planning Permission N/2009/1014, as a Board Member of WNDC, who had been a 
significant funder of the project. 
 
Councillors Church and Woods declared a personal interest in Item 7, Development 
Control and Enforcement Performance, insofar as the discussion made reference to 
WNDC of which they were Board Members. 
 
Councillors Malpas and Woods declared a personal interest in Item 10C, N/2010/0259 
– Demolition of Existing Garage and Erection of New Dwelling at 115A Fairway – 
Amendment to Previously Approved Planning Permission N/2010/0202, insofar as 
reference was made to the nearby doctor’s surgery of which they both attended. 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a report that set out recent Appeals decisions and 
circulated a revised version and elaborated thereon.  In answer to a question, the Head 
of Planning noted that the decision in respect of N/2009/0650 reflected appropriate 
design and materials at Upton and was not a decision against conservatories per se.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 
 

(A) DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE 

The Head of Planning submitted a report, which set out Development Control and 
Enforcement Performance against national and local indicators for 2009/10.  He 
specifically referred to the table on page 2 of the report and elaborated thereon.  In 
answer to a question, the Head of Planning indicated that discussions were taking 
place with WNDC in respect of transitional arrangements in respect of the handover of 
the determination of town centre applications and residential developments of up to 
200 units back to the Council.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
  

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 
 

(A) N/2010/0250- 1NO NON-ILLUMINATED BILLBOARD ON LAND AT THE 
CORNER OF BEDFORD ROAD AND CLIFTONVILLE ROAD. 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application No N/2010/0250 and 
referred to the Addendum, which noted that the applicant had submitted a revised 
location plan showing the site positioned to the north of the scouting sculpture.  The 
Head of Planning advised the Committee that there were some technical issues 
pending, concerning the application, and proposed that should the Committee be 
minded to approve the application, that the decision be delegated to the Head of 
Planning. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to an extra condition being included so that 

advertisements be restricted to the promotion of Council sponsored 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

events, the Head of Planning be authorised to determine the 
application. 

  
  

(B) N/2010/0286- INSTALLATION OF LED FEATURE LIGHTING EQUIPMENT AT 
EXTRASTAFF, 7 MARKET SQUARE- REVISED APPLICATION OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION N/2009/1014 

Councillor Church left the meeting in accordance with his Declaration of Interest.   
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report and advised the Committee that there were 
some technical issues pending, concerning the application, and proposed that should 
the Committee be minded to approve the application, that the decision be delegated to 
the Head of Planning.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning be authorised to determine the application. 
 
NB: Councillor Church rejoined the meeting. 
  
  

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2009/0306- APPLICATION TO PERMANENTLY DIVERT PUBLIC 
FOOTPATH AT FORMER HARDINGSTONE ALLOTMENTS. BLOOR HOMES 
FORMER ALLOTMENT SITE, NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application No N/2009/0306 and 
elaborated thereon.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That an order be made pursuant to Section 257 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of a proposal to permanently 
divert part of the public footpath at the former Hardingstone 
Allotments, Newport Pagnell Road, as shown for identification 
purposes on the attached plan. 

 
 (2) That in future instances of a similar nature, developers be 

encouraged to retain existing features such as footpaths as far as 
is practicable. 

  
  

(B) N/2010/0216- ERECTION OF 2 BED DETACHED DWELLING AT LAND TO 
REAR OF 47 PARK AVENUE NORTH 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application No N/2010/0216 and 
elaborated thereon. 
 
Mr Butler, a neighbour, commented that he believed that the Committee should take 
into account the strength of local feeling against the proposal.  He referred to a petition 
that had been signed by forty residents against it.  He stated that residents disputed 
the assumption that the proposal would not have a detrimental effect on neighbours or 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

residential amenity.  On the contrary, he believed that the proposal would adversely 
affect the environment and that the proposal was not appropriate on a small plot that 
would have a small garden.  He also noted that the current proposal did not include a 
garage as provided for in the existing planning permission and was a feature of all the 
neighbouring properties.  He commented that the proposed dwelling would overlook 
the gardens of neighbours and that the building line was 1.5 metres in front of other 
properties in Broadway.  There would not be any rendering, which was part of the local 
vernacular.  He also noted that there had been no compliance with the requirement to 
provide visibility splays as part of the garaging arrangements.  In answer to a question 
from Councillor Woods, Mr Butler commented that there was a great deal of local 
feeling against the proposed type of development.   
 
Mrs Butler commented that the proposal would impinge on neighbours’ privacy and 
she noted that her property had been burgled a number of times and that the garage, if 
provided as in the original planning consent, would provide some level of security as 
well as being a facility for the proposed dwelling.  In principle she believed that garden 
space should not be treated as brown field land.   
 
Mr Collins, the agent, noted that the current application contained minor amendments 
over the previous application.  His client accepted the strength of local feeling and 
instead of providing a garage was proposing to erect fencing to the same height as the 
existing.  He noted that a hard standing was more likely to be used for cars than a 
garage, which might just be used for storage. 
 
The Head of Planning noted that the comments that Mr Butler had made in respect of 
the visibility display were correct, however the applicants had exercised their permitted 
development rights to provide the arrangement now existing.  He also noted that it was 
within the applicant’s permitted development rights to provide a hard standing and 
create an access to it at the rear of the plot.  He stated that the provision of a garage 
had been conditioned in the original planning consent so as to secure off street 
parking. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 

report, as the development of a residential dwelling in an existing 
residential area is an acceptable use in accordance with Policy H6 of 
the Northampton Local Plan.  The development will not have an 
adverse impact on the character and appearance of the locality or have 
a detrimental effect on the amenities of the nearby residents in 
accordance with Policies H6 and E20 of the Northampton Local Plan.   

  
  

(C) N/2010/0259- DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 
NEW DWELLING AT 115A FAIRWAY- AMENDMENT TO PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED PLANNING PERMISSION N/2010/0202 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of Application No N/2010/0259 and 
referred to the Addendum, which set out clarification of Councillor Simpson’s request 
for the application to be determined by the Committee and an amendment to 
paragraph 7.4 to read “On account of the very significant similarities between the 
appeal proposal and the current application combined with a limited passage of time 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

since the Appeal Decision, it is considered that refusal of this application on character 
grounds would be completely unreasonable and could not be sustained at Appeal.”  
The Head of Planning noted that the existing application had been allowed on appeal.   
 
Mrs Brindisi, a neighbour, commented that she believed the proposal would have an 
adverse effect on her privacy, as it represented an over-development of the site and 
would also lead to a loss of light to her garden.  She commented that there was 
already insufficient parking that, from time to time, caused problems in exiting from the 
rear onto the street.  She noted that although the application was for a one bed 
property, she believed that the first floor study shown on the plans was capable of 
being converted into a second bedroom.  She believed that the application was 
contrary to the Council’s planning policies and requested that the Committee refuse the 
application. 
 
Mrs Patel, a neighbour, commented that she objected to the proposal as the parking 
provided by the double garage would be lost and that the situation would be made 
worse by the need for more parking created by the proposed dwelling itself.  She 
commented that there were already parking issues in relation to the nearby shops, as 
well as deliveries to them, and that the double yellow lines were already contravened.  
Mrs Patel was also concerned that side windows would overlook her property and that 
the construction of the dwelling would create severe disruption to residents.  She noted 
that the proposal would lead to three dwellings with small gardens and little amenity. 
 
Mr Dooley noted that planning permission for dwelling had already been granted.  His 
client would proceed with the development.  This application was about demolishing 
the existing garage, but building a dwelling to the exact design and scale as that 
already agreed.  It would be possible to build over the garage with a steel frame but 
this proposal would allow for a better standard of development.   
 
The Head of Planning noted that the Inspector had felt that the proposal would present 
no adverse effect in terms of privacy of neighbours and had placed conditions on 
permitted development rights and provision of side windows.  He confirmed that the 
dwelling would be to the same scale as that approved by the Inspector and that the 
Inspector had had no particular concerns about the layout of the first floor.  The 
Inspector noted that the proposal would provide three car parking spaces, which she 
had found to be acceptable, and the Inspector had noted that the Highways Authority 
had made no adverse comments in respect of the application.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 

report as the proposal, by reason of its design and appearance and 
with reference to the Inspector’s recent decision in respect of an appeal 
for similar development of this site, the proposed dwelling would have a 
neutral impact upon residential and visual amenity and would not harm 
interests of acknowledged importance.  It therefore complied with the 
requirements of Policies E20 and H6 of the Northampton Local Plan 
and PPS3 – Housing. 

  
  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Thursday, 13 May 2010 

None. 
  
 

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 

None. 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 20.12 hours 
 
 


